past 12 months immediately before the Latest Practicable Date or any rights issue exercise
prior to such 12-month period.

F. POSSIBLE CHANGE IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY AS A RESULT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there was a total of 180,859,122 Shares in issue. There
are no other convertible securities, options or warrants in issue which would otherwise
confer any right to subscribe for, convert or exchange into the new Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable
Date and the possible shareholding structure immediately after the completion of the
Rights Issue, assuming (i) there is no issue or repurchase of Shares by the Company
pursuant to the general mandates granted at the AGM; and (ii) no grant of options under
the share option scheme of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date and up to the
completion of the Rights Issue:

Immediately after Immediately after
As at the Latest completion of the completion of the
Practicable Date Rights Issue (Note 2) Rights Issue (Note 3)
Number of App. Number of App. Number of App.

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Substantial
Shareholder

Fine Mean (Note 1) 108,042,781 59.74 1,188,470,591 59.74 1,861,384,001 93.56

Director
Mr. Chen (Note 1) 5,525,000 3.05 60,775,000 3.05 60,775,000 3.05

Public
Shareholders 67,291,341 37.21 740,204,751 37.21 67,291,341 3.39

Total 180,859,122 100 1,989,450,342 100 1,989,450,342 100

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 18 –

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Chen, the Chairman of the Company and an executive

Director, beneficially held the entire issued share capital of Fine Mean, who was therefore

deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Fine Mean for the purpose of the SFO. In

addition, Mr. Chen personally and directly held 5,525,000 Shares.

2. Assuming all the Shareholders take up their respective provisional allotments of the Rights

Shares in full.

3. Assuming (i) none of the Shareholders (save for Fine Mean and Mr. Chen) takes up any

provisional allotments of the Rights Shares; and (ii) all the Underwritten Shares are taken